City of Alameda, California

July 8, 2019

Blue Flame Crew West, LLC
Randy Masukawa

3078 Deer Meadow Drive
Danville, CA 94506

Re:  Service Provider Agreement for Operation and Maintenance of the Alameda Doolittle
Landfill

Dear Mr. Masukawa:

Enclosed please find your fully executed original Service Provider Agreement for the above-
referenced project for your records. This covers from July 1, 2019 to June 31, 2020. If you have
any further questions or comments, please call me at 510-747-7900.

Sincerely,

ﬂ@aﬂ @/ﬁé@q

Gail Carlson
Executive Assistant

GC:gc
enc.

g\pubworks\pwadminimaint\20192020\doolittle\2]etter.docx

Public Works Department

950 W. Mall Square, Room 110

Alameda, California 94501

510 747-7900 Fax 510-769-6030 TTY 510-522-7338 3 Printed on 30% PCW Paper



ORIGINAL

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

i
This Amendment of the Agreement, entered into this ﬁ/day of July, 2019, by and between
the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter "City") and BLUE FLAME CREW
WEST LLC, a Limited Liability Corporation, whose address is 3078 DEER MEADOW DRIVE,
DANVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94506, (the “Provider”), is made with reference to the following:

RECITALS:

A. On January 25, 2018, an agreement was entered into by and between City and
Provider (hereinafter "Agreement") for the operation and maintenance of the Alameda Doolittle
Landfill.

B. City and Provider desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set
forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as
follows:

| Paragraph 1, TERM of the Agreement is modified to read as follows:
The term of this Agreement shall commence on the 25th day of January, 2018, and shall
terminate on the 30th day of June 2020, unless terminated earlier as set forth herein.

This Agreement may be mutually extended on a year-by-year basis, for up to two (2)
additional years, at the sole discretion of the Public Works Director, based, at a minimum, upon
satisfactory performance of all aspects of this Agreement. The Public Works Director may submit
written notice that the Agreement is to be extended and the compensation adjusted by the
Construction Cost Index for the San Francisco Bay Area as reported in the Engineering News Record
for the previous calendar year for the trade(s) associated with the services or tasks.

Z ‘Paragraph 2, SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED of the First Amendment to
Agreement is modified to read as follows:

Provider agrees to do all necessary work at its own cost and expense, to furnish all labor,
tools, equipment, materials, except as otherwise specified, and to do all necessary work included in
Exhibit Al as requested. The Provider acknowledges that the work plan included in Exhibit A1 is
tentative and does not commit the City to request Provider to perform all tasks included therein.

3 Paragraph 3, COMPENSATION TO PROVIDER of the First Amendment to
Agreement is modified to read as follows:

a. By the 7! day of each month, Provider shall submit to the City an invoice for the total
amount of work done the previous month. Pricing and accounting of charges are to be according to
the fee schedule as set forth in Exhibit A1 and incorporated herein by this reference. Extra work
must be approved in writing by the City Manager or his/her designee prior to performance and shall
be paid on a Time and Material basis as set forth in Exhibit Al.

Blue Flame 1 Doolittle Landfil
¢:'\pubworks'pwadmin'maint'20192020'doolittle'first amend blue flame.doc Version 10-15-15



b. Compensation for the work to be done in the First Amendment to Agreement shall not
exceed of $74,944.91, with a 17.544% contingency of $13,148.34 for a total amount of $88,093.25.
Total compensation for work to be done under this Agreement, shall not exceed $160,065.

4. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the
Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this modification of Agreement to

be executed on the day and year first above written.

Signatures on following page

Blue Flame ' 2 Doolittle Landfill
gipubworks\pwadminimaint 20 192020doclittle\first amend blue flame.doc Version 10-15-15




BLUE FLAME CREW WEST, LLC CITY OF A EDA
A Limited Liability Corporation A MunicipaliChyrporation
A S,K
Eric Levi R
City Mana t{f

|

Q/O RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

Randy Masukawa
Secretary

Liam Garland
Public Works Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
City Attorney

e

"Lisa Maxwell
Assistant City Attorney

Blue Flame 3 Doolintle Landfill
g 'pubworks'pwadmin'maint'20192020'doolittle'first amend blue flame. doc Version 10-15-15



Exhibit Al
BID PROPOSAL

Item Approximate Total Price
No. __Quantity Written in Words Per Year
1. 26 Days Well Field and Flare Station Monitoring $25,073.64
2. LS Annuval Report $1,248.48
3. LS Emergency Call-Out $24,470.21
4. 26 Days 8-34 Less Than Continuous Operation $832.32
5. 4 Days 8-34 Component Sweep (Quarterly) $2,913.12
6. 26 Days Biweekly SMP Report $3,307.86
7. 1LS New Regulation Monitoring/Reporting
and Special Permitting $1,248.48
8. 118 Burrowing Owl Report $2,080.80
9. 1LS Mowing of Grass/Weeds $13,770.00
TOTAL COST FOR 12 MONTH PERIOD $74.944.91
Blue Flame 4 Deolittle Eandfill

gApubworksipwadmintmainti2¢ 1920200 doolittle\fizst amend blue flawme.doc

Version 10+15-15




Client#: 18173

ACORD..

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

BLUEFLA1

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
7/11/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER RAMECT MJ Insurance, Inc.

MJ Insurance, Inc. | oG, £xy: 317 B05-7542 (A, noy: 317 B05-7515

PO Box 3430 FouhEss. certificate@mijinsurance.com

Carmel, IN 46082-3430 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

317 805-7500 INSURER A : Crum & Forster Specialty Ins Co 44520

INSURED INSURER B ; Berkshire Hathaway Homestate Ins Co. 20044
Blue Figgne Crew West, LLC INSURER ¢ : Depositors Insurance Company 42587

P.O. Box 525
Naperville, IL 60566

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

E!rShR TYPE OF INSURANCE lﬁ?s% fvt'{r%ﬂ POLICY NUMBER [nﬁﬁ}blgmﬁf) u\m}ﬂg"p{%@) LIMITS
A | X[ COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY '|EPK124922 11/10/2018|11/10/2019 EACH OCCURRENCE 51,000,000
| _, CLAIMS-MADE E’ OCCUR Eﬁgﬁfﬁfﬂgﬁgmg $100,000
| MED EXP (Any one person) | $10,000
B PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | 51,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 52,000,000
| X roLicy e D Loc PRODUCTS - comP/oP AcG | 52,000,000
OTHER: $
C | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ACP3008999043 11/10/2018|11/10/2019 B'enieny - "™ 141,000,000
X ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
(| @R, [ s SoDLT WY s
X Moy X M2 o
X |PHYS DAMAGE COMP/COLL DED: 51,000 $
A | | UMBRELLALIAB \L{ OCCUR EFX111797 11/10/2018| 11/10/2019 EACH OCCURRENGE 510,000,000
| X|BXCESSLIAB | | cLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 510,000,000
DED RETENTION s
B ([ WERRERH GMPENESTION. - BLWC916666 11/10/2018/11/10/2019 X [SRrure [ (3T
ANY EE%';.FE%E%%"EQE[BEE’E‘EC‘”'VEE N A 3A STATES INCL E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 51,000,000
(Mandatory in NH) AR,CAFL,IL,IN,KY, MI,MO, NC,TN E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| 51,000,000
gl%%%lgrﬁ%ﬁ nggPERATIDNS below 3C STATES EXCL ND,OH, WA WY E.L. DISEASE - PoLicy LimiT | $1,000,000
A |POLLUTION LIAB EPK124922 11/10/2018|11/10/2019 $1,000,000 /DED:$5,000
A |PROFESSIONAL LIAB EPK124922 11/10/2018|11/10/2019 $1,000,000 /DED:$10,000
PROFESSIONAL RETRO DATE: 05/10/2013

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
The Certificate Holder and others as defined in the written agreement and the General Liability additional

insured Endorsement EN0111 02/11 (See Attached Endorsement) and Automobile Liaiblity endt AC7005NH 09/17

are included as additional insured subject to the terms, conditions and exclusions on the policies.

Waiver of Subrogation applies to General Liability per Endorsement EN0109 02/11, Automobile Liability endt

(See Attached Descriptions)

41

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

City of Alameda

Public Works Department
1616 Fortmann Way
Alameda, CA 94501

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

A Gt

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1 of 2
#51154318/M1074720

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

DMD1




DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)

ACT7005NH 09/17, and Workers Compensation per endt WC000313 04/84 subject to the terms, conditions and
exclusions on the policies as permitied by law, when required by written contract.

Primary & Noncontributory applles to General Liability per Endorsement EN0119 02/11 and Automobile
Liability endt ACT005NH 09/17 subject to the terms, conditions and exclusions on the policies.

Umbrella is form following subject to the policy terms, conditions and exclusions on the policy.

SAGITTA 25.3 (2016/03) 2 of 2
#51154318/M1074720




THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AMENDED WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS
OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
ERRORS AND OMISSIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
THIRD PARTY POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
ONSITE CLEANUP COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s)
Blanket when specifically required in a written contract with the named insured.

SECTION VI — COMMON CONDITIONS, item 17. Transfer Of Rights of Recovery Against Others To Us
within the Common Provisions is amended by the addition of the following:

Solely as respects the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown above, we waive any
right of recovery we may have against the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown
above because of payments we make for “"damages” arising out of your ongoing operations or “your work”
performed under a written contract with that person(s) or organization(s) and included in the “products-
completed operations hazard”.

However, this waiver shall not apply to “damages” resulting from the sole negligence of the person(s) or
organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown above.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

ENO109-0211 Page 1 of 1



E CRUM&FORSTER'

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) or Organization(s)
Blanket when specifically required in a written contract with the named insured.

SECTION Il - WHO IS AN INSURED within the Common Provisions is amended to include as an additional
insured the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown above, but only with respect to

liability caused, in whole or in part, by “your work” for that insured which is performed by you or by those acting
on your behalf.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

ENO111-0211 Page 1 of 1



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY ADDITIONAL INSURED -
OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
ERRORS AND OMISSIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
THIRD PARTY POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) or Organization(s)
Blanket when specifically required in a written contract with the named insured.

SECTION Il - WHO IS AN INSURED within the Common Provisions is amended to include as an additional
insured the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown above, but solely with respect to

“claims” caused in whole or in part, by “your work” for that person or organization performed by you, or by
those acting on your behalf.

This insurance shall be primary and non-contributory, but only in the event of a named insured's sole
negligence.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

END118-0211 Page 1 of 1



COMMERCIAL AUTO
ACT7005NHO09 17

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO PROTECTION - GOLD

Th_is endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

SUMMARY OF COVERAGES

AC 70 05 NH 09 17

NXXS<CHWAOPUVOZIrAC-~ IOIMIMDO®R

Effect of This Endorsement

Newly Acquired er Formed Entities

Employees as Insureds — Nonowned Autos

Additional tnsured by Contract, Permit or Agreement
Supplementary Payments — Bail Bonds
Supplementary Payments — L.oss of Earnings

Personal Effects and Property of Others Extension
Prejudgment Interest Coverage

Fellow Employee — Officer, Managers and Supervisors
Hired Auto Physical Damage _
Temporary Substitute Autos — Physical Damage Coverage
Expanded Towing Coverage

Auto Loan or Lease Coverage

Original Equipment Manufacturer Parts — Leased Private Passenger Types
Deductible Amendments

Rental Reimbursement Coverage

Expanded Transportation Expense

Extra Expense — Stolen Autos

Physical Damage Limit of Insurance

New Vehicle Replacement Cost

Physical Damage Coverage Extension

Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others To Us

Hired Car Coverage Territory

Emergency Lock Out
Cancellation Condition

with its permission

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc.

. Section |V — Business Auto Conditions — Notice of and Knowledge of Occurrence

Page 1 of 7




COMMERCIAL AUTO
AC7005NH 0917

A. EFFECT OF THIS ENDORSEMENT If specifically required by the written contract or

Coverage provided under this policy is modified
by the provisions of this endorsement. If there is
any conflict between the provisions of this en-
dorsement and the provision(s) of any state-spe-
cific endorsement also attached to this policy,
then the provision(s) of the state-specific en-
dorsement shall apply instead of the provisions
of this endorsement that are in conflict, but only
to the extent of the conflict, and only to the extent
necessary to bring such provisions into conform-
ance with the state requirement(s) contained in
the provision(s) of the state-specific endorse-
ment.

B. NEWLY ACQUIRED OR FORMED ENTITIES

The Named Insured shown in the Declarations is
amended to include any organization you newly
acquire or form, other than a partnership, joint
venture, or limited liability company, and over
which you maintain ownership or majority (more
than 50%) interest; if there is no other similar in-
surance available to that organization. Coverage
under this provision is afforded until the 180" day
after you acquire or form the organization or the
end of the policy period, whichever is later.

. EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS — NONOWNED
AUTOS

The following is added to paragraph A.1. Who Is
An Insured of SECTION |l - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

d. Any"employee" of yours is an "insured" while
using a covered "auto” you don't own, hire or
borrow in your business or your personal af-
fairs.

. ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT,

PERMIT OR AGREEMENT

The following is added to A.1. Who Is An Insured
of SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY
COVERAGE:

Any person or organization that you are re-
quired to name as an additional insured in a
written contract or agreement that is executed
or signed by you prior to a “bodily injury” or
“property damage” occurrence is an “insured”
for Covered Auto Liability coverage. How-
ever, with respect to covered “autos”, such per-
son or organization is an insured only to the
extent that person or organization qualifies as an
“insured” under A.1. Who is an Insured of
SECTION Il — COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY
COVERAGE:

agreement referenced in the paragraph above,
any coverage provided by this endorsement to
an additional insured shall be primary and any
other valid and collectible insurance available to
the additional insured shall be non-contributory
with this insurance. If the written contract does
not require this coverage to be primary and the
additional insured's coverage to be non-contribu-
tory, then this insurance will be excess over any
other valid and collectible insurance available to
the additional insured.

However, this provision does not apply to Cov-
ered Autos Liability Coverage provided by this
Policy for any covered “auto” that you do not own.

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - BAIL
BONDS

Supplementary Payments of SECTION Il -
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE is
revised as follows:

(2) Up to $2,500 for cost of bail bonds (including
bonds for related traffic law violations) re-
quired because of an “accident” we cover.
We do not have to furnish these bonds.

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - LOSS OF
EARNINGS

Supplementary Payments of the SECTION Il —
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE is
revised as follows:

(4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the “in-
sured” at our request, including actual loss of
earnings up to $500 a day because of time off
from work.

. PERSONAL EFFECTS AND PROPERTY OF

OTHERS EXTENSION

1. The. Care, Custody or Control Exclusion of
SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY
COVERAGE, does not apply to "property
damage" to property, other than your prop-
erty, up to an amount not exceeding $250 in
any one "accident". Coverage is excess over
any other valid and collectible insurance.

2. The following paragraph is added to A.4.
Coverage Extensions of SECTION Il -
PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

c. We will pay up to $500 for your property
that is lost or damaged as a result of a
covered “loss”, without applying a de-
ductible. Coverage is excess over any
other valid and collectible insurance.

H. PREJUDGMENT INTEREST COVERAGE
Page 2 of 7 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. AC 70 05 NH 09 17
with its permission



. TEMPORARY

AC 70 05 NH 09 17

The following paragraph is added to SECTION I

— COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, 2.
Coverage Extensions, a. Supplementary Pay-
ments:

{7) Prejudgment interest awarded against the
“insured” on that part of the judgment we
pay. If we make an offer to pay the applica-
ble limit of insurance, we will not pay any
prejudgment interest based on that period
of time after the offer.

FELLOW EMPLOYEE -
MANAGERS, AND SUPERVISORS

The Fellow Employee Exclusion in SECTION |l -
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE is
replaced as follows;

A. "Bodily injury" to any fellow "employee” of the
"insured” arising ouft of and in the course of
the fellow "employee's" employment or while
perfaorming duties related to the conduct of
your business, This exclusion does not apply
to an "insured" who occupies a position as an
officer, manager, or supervisor,

HIRED AUTC PHYSICAL DAMAGE

If covered "auto" designation symbois 1 or 8 ap-
ply to Liability Coverage and If at ileast one "auto”
you own is covered by this policy for Comprehen-
sive, Specified Causes of Loss, or Collision cov-
erages, then the Physical Damage coverages
provided are extended to "autos" you lease, hire,
rent or borrow without a driver; and provisions in
the Business Autc Coverage Form applicabie to.
Hired Auto Physical Damage apply up to a limit of
$100,000. The deductible will be equal to the larg-
est deductible applicable to any owned “auto” for
that coverage. Any Comprehensive deductible
does not apply to fire or lightning.

SUBSTITUTE
PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

The following is added to paragraph C. Certain

Trailers, Mobile Equipment And Temporary Sub-

stitute Autos of SECTION | - COVERED AUTOS:
If Physical Damage Coverage is provided by
this Coverage Form, the following types of
vehicles are also covered "autos” for Physical
Damage Coverage:

Any "aute" you do not own wh!le used with
the permission of its owner as a temporary
substitute for a covered "auto” you own that
is out of service because of its;

a. Breakdown;
b. Repair;
c. Servicing;

OFFICERS,

AUTOS -

COMMERCIAL AUTO
AC 70 05 NH 09 17
d. "Loss"; or
e. Destruction
The coverage that applies is the same as the
coverage provided for the vehicle belng re-
placed.

L. EXPANDED TOWING COVERAGE

1.

We will pay up to:

a. $100 for a covered "auto” you own of the
private passenger type, or

b. $500 for a covered "auto” you own that is
not of the private passenger type,

for towing and labor costs incurred each time
the covered "auto” is disabled. However, the
laber must be performed at the place of disa-
blement.

This coverage applies onty for an "auto” cov-

“ered on this policy for Comprehensive or

Specified Causes of Loss Coverage and Col-
lision Coverages.

Payment applies in addition to the otherwise
applicable amount of each coverage you
have on a covered *auto”.

M. AUTO LOAN OR LEASE COVERAGE

1.

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc.,

In the event of a total "loss" to a covered
“auto”, we will pay any unpaid amount dus on
the loan or lease, including up to a maximum
of $500 for early termination fees or penal-

- ties, for your covered "auto” less:

a. The amount paid under SECTION IIl -
PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE of
this policy; and

b. Any: .

1) Overdue leasefloan payments at the
time of the "loss";

2) Financial penalties imposed under a
lease for excessive use, abnormal
wear and tear or high mileage;

3} Security deposits not refunded by a
lessor,

4) Costs of extended warranties, Credit
Life insurance, Health, Accident, or
Disability insurance purchased with
the lease; and

5) Carry-over balances from previous
leases.

This coverage only applies to a "loss" which
is also covered under this policy for Compre-
hensive, Specified Causes of Loss, or Colli-
sion coverage.

Page 3 of 7

with its permission




Page 4 of 7

COMMERCIAL AUTO
AC 70 05 NH 098 17

3. Coverage does not apply to any unpaid
amount due on a loan for which the covered
“auto” is not the sole collateral.

N. ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER

PARTS - LEASED PRIVATE PASSENGER
TYPES

Under Paragraph C. Limit of Insurance of
SECTION lill - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE, Section 4 is added as follows: -

4. We will use new original equipment vehicle
manufacturer paris for any private passenger
type covered “"auto” where required by the
lease agreement which has a term of at least
six months. Coverage is in excess to any
state statutes that apply. If a new original
equipment vehicle manufacturer part is not in
production or distribution we may use a like,
kind and quality replacement part.

. DEDUCTIBLE AMENDMENTS

. The following are added to the Deductible provi-
sion of SECTION Il — PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

If another policy or coverage form that is not an

automobile policy or coverage form issued by this

company applies to the same “accident”, the fol-

lowing applies:

1. If the deductible under this coverage is the
smaller {or smallest} deductible, it will be
waived:

2. If the deductible under this coverage is not
the smaller (or smallest) deductible, it wili be
reduced by the amount of the smaller (or
smallest) deductible.

If a Comprehensive or Specified Causes of Loss
Coverage “loss” from one “accident” involves two
or more covered “autos”, only the highest deduct-
ible applicable to those coverages will be applied
to the “accident,” if the cause of the loss is cov-
ered for those vehicles. This provision only ap-
plies if you carry Comprehensive or Specified
Causes of L.oss Coverage for those vehicles, and
does not extend coverage to any covered “autos”
for which you do not carry such coverage.

Mo deductible applies to glass if the glass is re-
paired, in @ manner acceptable to us, rather than
replaced.

P. RENTAL REIMBURSEMENT COVERAGE

1. This coverage applies only to a covered
"auto" for which Physical Damage Coverage
is provided on this policy.

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc
with its permission,

2. We will pay for rental reimbursement ex-
penses incurred by you for the rental of an
"autc" because of "loss" to a covered "auto”.
Payment applies in addition to the otherwise
applicable amount of each coverage you
have on a cavered "auto.” No deductibles ap-
ply 1o this coverage.

3. Woe will pay only for those expenses incurred
during the policy period beginning 24 hours
after the "loss" and ending, regardless of the
policy's expiration, with the lesser of the fol-
lowing number of days:

a. The number of days reasonably required
‘to repalr or replace the covered "auto”, If
"loss” is caused by theft, this number of
days is added to the number of days it
takes to locate the covered "auto” and re-
turn it to you.

b. The number of days shown in the Sched-
ule.

4. Our payment is limited to the lesser of the fol-
lowing amouints:

a. Necessary and actual expenses in-
curred.

b. §75 for any one day or for a maximum of
30 days.

5. This coverage does not apply while there are
spare or reserve "autos” available to you for
your operations,

6. If "loss" resulis fram the total theft of a cov-
ered "auto" of the private passenger type, we
will pay under this coverage only that amount
of vour rental reimbursement expenses
which is not already provided for under
SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE Coverage Extensiocn.

Q. EXPANDED TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

Paragraph A.4.a. of SECTION Ill - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE is replaced by the follow-
ing:

We will pay up to $50 per day to a maximum of
$1500 for temporary transportation expense in-
curred by you because of the total theft of a cov-
ered "auto” of the private passenger type. We will
only pay for those covered "autes” for which you
carry Comprehensive or Specified Causes of
Loss Coverage. We will pay for temporary trans-
portation expenses incurred during the period be-
ginning 24 hours after the theft and ending, re-

AC 7005 NHO09 17




AC 70 05 NH 09 17

gardless of the policy's expiration, when the cov-
ered "auto" is returned to use or we pay for its
"IOSS". N

. EXTRA EXPENSE - STOLEN AUTOS

The follow paragraph is added to Section A.4. of

SECTION 1l — - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE: '

We will pay for up to $5,000 for the expense
of returning a stolen covered “auto’ to you
when there is no physical damage to the ve-
hicle as a result of the theft. We will pay only

- for those covered “autos” for which you carry
Comprehensive or Specified Causes of Loss
Coverage.

S. PHYSICAL DAMAGE LIMIT OF INSURANCE

Under SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE, Paragraph C., Limit of Insurance is
replaced by the following:

C. Limit Of Insurance

1. The most we will pay for “loss” in any one “ac-
cident” is the lesser of;

a. The actual cash value of the damaged or
stolen -property as of the time of the
“loss”, or

b. The cost of repairing or replacing the
damaged or stolen property.

2. $1500 is the most we will pay for “loss” in any

-one “accident” to all electronic equipment that

reproduces, receives or transmits audio, vis-

ual or data signals which, at the time of “loss”,
is:

a. . Permanently installed in or upon the cov-
ered “auta” in a housing, opening or other
location that is not normally used by the
“auto” manufacturer for the installation
of such squipment,

b. Removable from a permanently installed
housing unit as described in Paragraph
2.a. above or is an integral part of that
equipment; or

c. Anintegral part of such equipment.

3. An adjustment for depreciation and physical
condition will be made in determining actual
cash value in the event of a total “loss”.

4. The cost of repairing or replacing may:

a. Be based on an estimate which includes
parts furnished by the original equipment
manufacturer or other sources including
non-original equipment manufacturers
and

COMMERCIAL AUTO
AC 70 05 NH 09 17
b. [If arepairor replacement results in better
than like kind or quality, we will not pay
for the amount of the net improvement,

5. If we offer fo pay the actual cash value of the
damaged or stolen property, we will value
auto advertising wraps, paint customization,
and similar business related advertising mod-
ifications, in addition to the actual cash value
of the property. Auto advertising wraps, paint
customization, and simiiar business related
advertising modifications will be valued at the
cost to replace them with an . adjustment
made for depreciaticn and physical condition.

T. NEW VEHICLE REPLACEMENT COST

The following is added to the Limit of Insurance -
provision of SECTION 1l - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

5. The provisions of paragraphs 1. and 3. do not
apply to a covered “aute” of the private pas-
senger type or a vehicle with a gross vehicle
weight rating of 20,000 pounds ar less which
is a “new vehicle.”

In the event of a fotal “loss” to your new vehi-

cle to which this coverage applies, we will pay

at your option; o

a. The verifiable “new wvehicle” purchase
price you paid for your damaged vehicle,
nct including any insurance or warranties
purchased;

.b. I it is available, the purchase price, as
negotiated by us, of a “new vehicle" of the
same make, model, and equipment or
the most similar model availabie, not in-
cluding any furnishings, parts, or equip-
ment not installed by the manufacturer or
manufacturers’ dealership; or.

¢. The market value of your damaged vehi-
cle, not including any furnishings, parts,
or equipment not installed by the manu-
facturer or manufacturer's dealership.

We will not pay for initiation or set up costs
associated with loans or leases

As used in this endorsement, a “new vehicle”
means an “auto” of which you are the original
owner that has not been previously titled and
which you purchased less than 365 days be-
fore the date of the “loss”.

Inciudes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page 5 of 7

with its permission




Page 6 of 7

COMMERCIAL AUTO
AC 70 0S5 NH 08 17

U. PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE
EXTENSIONS .
Under SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE

COVERAGE, A. Coverage, Coverage Exten-
sions, b. Loss of Use Expenses is replaced by the
following:

b. Loss of Use Expenses

For Hired Auto Physical Damage, we will pay
expenses for which an “insured” becomes le-
gally respensible to pay for loss of use of a
vehicle rented or hired without a driver, under
a written rental contract or agresment. We
will pay for loss of use expenses if caused by:

(1) Other than collision if the Declarations in-
dicate that Comprehensive Coverage is
provided for any covered “auto”;

(2) Specified Causes of Loss only if the Dec-
larations indicate that Specifled Causes
of Loss Coverage s provided for any cov-
ered “autc”; or

(3) Collision enly if the Declarations indicate
that Collision Coverage is provided for
any covered “auto.”

However, the most we will pay for any ex-
penses for loss of use is $50 per day, to a
maximum of $1,500. The insurance provided
by this provision is excess over any other col-
lectible insurance.

V. TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY

AGAINST OTHERS TO US

The following Is added to the Transfer Of Rights
Of Recovery Against Others To Us Condition:

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or crganization to the ex-
tent required of you by a written contract ex-
ecuted prior to any “accident” because of
payments we make for damages under this
coverage form,

. NOTICE OF AND KNOWLEDGE OF
OCCURRENCE

SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO
CONDITIONS, Paragraph A is amended as
follows: -

8. NOTICE OF AND KNOWLEDGE OF
OCCURRENCE

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc
with its permission.

a. Your cbligation in the Duties in the Event
of Accident, Claim, Sult or Loss Condition
relative to notification requirements ap-
plies only when the “accident” or “loss” is
known to:

{1) You, if you are an individual;

(2) A partner, if you are a partnership;

(3) A member, if you are a limited liability
company; or

{4) An executive officer or insurance
manager, if you are a corporation.

k. Your obligation in the. Duties in the Event
of Accidant, Claim, Suit or Loss Condition
relative to providing us with documents
concerning a claim or “suit” will not be
considered breached unless the breach
occurs after such claim or “suit” is known
to:

(1) You, if you are an individual;

(2} A partner, if you are a partnership;

(3} A member, if you are a limited liability
company; or

(4) An executive officer or insurance
manager, if you are a corporation.

X. HIRED CAR - COVERAGE TERRITORY

Item {5) of the Policy Period, Coverage Territory
General Conditions is replaced by the following;
{5) Anywhere in the world f a covered “auto” is
leased, hired, rented or borrowed without a
driver for a period of 30 days or less; and

. EMERGENCY LOCKOUT

We will reimburse you up to $100 for reasonable
expense incurred for the services of a locksmith
to gain entry into your covered “auto” subject to
these provisions:;

1. Your door key, electronic key or key entry pad
has been lost, stolen or locked in your cov-
ered “auto” and you are unable to enter such
“aute”, or

2. Your keyless entry device battery dies and
you are unable to enter such "auto” as a re-
sulf,

3. Your key, electronic key or key entry pad has

been lost or stolen and you have changed the -

lock to prevent an unauthorized entry; and

4, Qriginal copies of receipts for services of a
locksmith must be provided before reim-
bursement is payable.

AC7T005NH 0917




Z. CANCELLATION CONDITION

Paragraph A.2. of the COMMON POLICY
CONDITION — CANCELLATION applies ex-
cept as follows;

If we cancel for any reason other than non-
payment of premium, we will mail or deliver

COMMERCIAL AUTO

AC 7005 NH 0917

to the First Named Insured written notice of

cancellation at least 60 days before the effec-
tive date of cancellation. This provision does

not apply In those states that require more
than 60 days prior notice of cancellation

AC7005NH 0217 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page 7 of 7
with its permission




WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WC 000313

(Ed. 4-84)
WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT
We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce
our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you
perform work unqer a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)
This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.
Schedule
Blanket Waiver
Person/Organization: Blanket Waiver - Any person or organization for whom the Named
‘ . Insured has agreed by written contract to furnish this waiver.
Job Description Waiver Premium
This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and Is effective on the date Issued unless otherwise stated.
{The information below is required only when this endorsement 1s Issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)
Endarsement Effective: Policy No.: BLWCS16666 Endorsement No.:

Insured: ) ’ Premium $

Insurance Company: Berkshire Hathaway Homestate Ins Co
WC 000313
(Ed. 4-84})

Countersigned by

® 1983 National Council on Compensatlon Insurance




